

CNR No. DLSH01-001278-2025
SC No. 77/2025, IA No. 12/2026
State Vs. Aman Kanujia
(Applicant Karan)
FIR No. 554/2024
PS: Jagatpuri

10.08.2026

File is taken up seeking release of vehicle/scooty bearing Reg. No. DL-11D-2077 on superdari to the applicant Karan.

Present: Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Amit Jain, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

Reply has been filed by the IO, copy of the same be supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

Arguments heard on the application for releasing the Scooty bearing No. DL-11D-2077 to the applicant namely Karan.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that applicant Karan is the absolute owner of the scooty in question. He has also filed copy of Registration Certificate to this effect.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State submits that he has no objection, if the scooty in question is released to the applicant/its rightful owner.

Considering the above submissions, in view of the judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi titled as "***Manjit Singh Vs. State***" Criminal M.C. 4485/2013, the said seized scooty be released to its rightful owner, subject to the following conditions:-

(i) IO is directed to release the scooty to its rightful owner after preparing a detailed panchnama, taking photographs of the scooty and valuation report.

- (ii) The photographs of the scooty should be attested and counter signed by the complainant as well as by the person to whom the custody is handed over.
- (iii) IO is directed to get the valuation of the scooty in question done and the applicant/owner is directed to furnish security-cum-indemnity bond of the like amount before the IO.
- (iv) IO is further directed to verify the address of the applicant.
- (v) Photographs of the scooty in question be also placed on record by the IO.
- (vi) Owner/applicant is directed not to dispose of the scooty in question without the prior permission of the Court.
- (vii) Owner/applicant is directed to furnish his/her fresh address on record or in PS in case he/she changes his/her present address.

A copy of this order be given dasti to the applicant.

Application stands disposed of.

Put up the file on the date already fixed i.e. on **10.09.2026**.

(MUNISH BANSAL)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/10.08.2026